AN ORDINANCE ALLOWING THE MAYOR TO APPOINT THE CITY CLERK, DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS, CHIEF OF POLICE, CITY TREASURER, AND CITY ATTORNEY FOR THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, the Aldermen for the City of Mount Vernon, Missouri that it is in the best interests of the City to appoint the City Clerk, Director of Public Works, Police Chief, City Treasurer, and City Attorney for the City of Mount Vernon, Missouri.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: April Hale is hereby appointed as the City Clerk for the City of Mount Vernon, Missouri.

SECTION TWO: Dustin Davis is hereby appointed as the Director of Public Works for the City of Mount Vernon, Missouri.

SECTION THREE: David Hubert is hereby appointed as the Chief of Police for the City of Mount Vernon, Missouri.

SECTION FOUR: Shari Weldy is hereby appointed as the City Treasurer for the City of Mount Vernon, Missouri.

SECTION FIVE: Toni Hendricks is hereby appointed as City Attorney for the City of Mount Vernon, Missouri.

SECTION SIX: This ordinance supersedes and revokes any provisions of passed ordinance(s) inconsistent with the provision of this ordinance.

SECTION SEVEN: If any provision of this ordinance is held invalid, such invalidity shall not affect any other provision, or the application thereof, which can be given effect without the invalid provision or application and to this end the provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable.

SECTION EIGHT: This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from the date of its final passage and approval.

SECTION NINE: Said approval being effective the <u>14th</u> day of May 2024.

ATTEST:

April Hale City Clerk